• Investment management for related party agencies are disclosed in Note 8;

• Services provided to the Building Ontario Fund are disclosed in Note 9; and

• Payment of surplus funds to the Province of Ontario in Note 11.

16. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the basis of the
financial statement presentation adopted in the current year.

35

36

17. PRIOR PERIOD CORRECTION

In prior years, there was no liability recorded for unused employee vacation credits in
the financial statements. As such, the comparative figures have been restated to
recognize the unused employee vacation credits as a liability (impacting accounts
payable and accrued liabilities and employee future benefits) and the resulting impact
on salaries, wages and benefits expense. Since the OFA recovers its costs from the
Province of Ontario, there are resulting impacts on amounts due from the Province of
Ontario and cost recovery revenue from the Province of Ontario. This prior year
restatement has the following impact:

(in thousands of dollars)

 March 31, 2023
Previously stated

Correction March 31, 2023
Restated

Impact to Statement of Financial Position

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,024 1,698 3,722

Employee future benefits - 1,088 1,088

Due from the Province of Ontario 2,024 2,786 4,810

Impact to Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

Salaries, wages and benefits 23,640 (185) 23,455

Cost recovery from the Province 20,627 (185) 20,442

Appendices

Ontario’s Credit Ratings

A credit rating is a current assessment of the creditworthiness of a borrower with respect to a
specified obligation. It indicates the capacity and willingness of a borrower to pay interest and
principal in a timely manner.

Long-Term Ratings

Long-term ratings are assigned a letter grade ranging from investment grade, to speculative
grade, to highly speculative or default. Ratings within each category may include a “+” or “–”
(or a high or low) to indicate the relative strength of rating within that category.

Long-term ratings are also assigned an outlook indicating the likely direction of an issuer's